
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU
DEMOCRATAIDD DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER, 27 MEDI 2017
 am 2.00 o’r gloch

WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Carwyn Jones, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees,  
Nicola Roberts

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group

Richard Griffiths, Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party

J Arwel Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents

Eric Jones, R Llewelyn Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meetings of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on the following dates:-

 29th March, 2017 
 31st May, 2017

3   WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - ELECTORAL REFORM IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT IN WALES  (Pages 7 - 50)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

4   MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN  (Pages 51 - 60)

To submit a report by the Human Resources Development Manager on post-
election induction for County Councillors and arrangements for training 
Town/Community Councillors.

5   MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS  (Pages 61 - 64)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the information to be 
published about the work of County Councillors.

6   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 65 - 66)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March, 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Victor Hughes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors  Jim Evans, R Meirion Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 
R G Parry OBE FRAgS 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
 

Councillors Dylan Rees, John Arwel Roberts,  
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jim Evans as a new Member of the Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on the 
14th December, 2016 were confirmed as correct.  
 
Arising from the minutes - Item 3 Webcasting 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that a response had been received from the 
Minister for Finance and Local Government on the financial implications of 
webcasting meetings. 
 

3. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES - ANNUAL REPORT 
 FOR 2017/18 

 
Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the IRP’s Annual 
Report for 2017/18. 
                       
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Council has discretion 
regarding payment of certain senior salaries, as set by the IRP. The Council has 
beeb allocated 15 senior salary posts for 2017/18, which includes civic salaries.  
For 2015/16 and 2016/17, the Council awarded senior salaries to 14 office-holders 
to reduce democratic costs.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

Group Leaders have been consulted on payment levels, and are of the opinion that 
the same payment levels as determined for 2016/17 should continue for Executive 
Members, Committee Chairs, the Civic Head and Deputy Civic Head in respect of 
2017/18. 
 
The report also dealt with other changes introduced by the IRP, including sickness 
absence for those in receipt of senior salaries. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that a letter was received from the IRP 
on 17th February, 2017 confirming that the Council has complied with the 
requirements of the IRP by publishing a statement of payments made to Members 
of the Council prior to 30th September last year. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council on 23rd May, 2017 that it 
approves:- 
 
5.1.1 The payment of Level 1 and Level 2 salaries for Executive Members; 
5.1.2 The payment of Level 1 and 2 salaries for Committee Chairs; 
5.1.3 The payment of either Levels 1, 2, or 3 for Civic Leaders and Deputy 
Civic Heads. 
 

4. ICT PROVISION FOR MEMBERS 
 
 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on ICT requirements for 

Members following Council elections in May.  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services advised that ICT have assessed the Council’s 

requirements with regard to IPads and ICT provision, and Group Leaders support 
issuing new IPad devices with added functionality to Members.  

 
The report also made reference to criteria that needed to be met if Members wish to 
use their own equipment at home for Council business. It was also noted that 
training and support in IPad technology will be provided by ICT staff after Council 
elections. 

 
 The Chair referred to ICT training that Members have received since 2013, and 

thanked officers for their work and support. 
 
 RESOLVED:- 
 

 That the Council ceases to pay for broadband connections for Members 
after Council elections in May 2017, and that Members use their private 
boradboand at home for Council business. 

 That all Members be issued with new IPad devices, and that costs be met 
from Council funds. 

 To prioritise training and support for Members in relation to the use of 
IPads following Council elections. 

 To confirm that certain criteria needs to be met if Members use their own 
devices. 

 

Page 2



 3 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT INDUCTION PLAN – APRIL 2017 - MARCH 2018 
 
 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above. 
 
 The Programme provides an outline framework for the delivery of training which will 

include workshops, mentoring, e-learning, one-to-one sessions.  A phased 
approach has been adopted with regard to the volume of sessions and time 
commitments. 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Committee is responsible for 

monitoring Members’ training needs, and progress reports will be submitted to this 
Committee in due course.  

 
 The Head of Democratic Services also noted that the Member Development Plan is 

presently in draft form, and  Members were afforded an opportunity to provide their 
input on the Plan.  It was noted that a more detailed training programme will be 
finalised over the next few weeks. 

 
 With reference to the Induction Training Plan, Members suggested that all 

Elected Members be offered training on planning issues; and, that Vice-
Chairs should be involved in Chairing Skills.  

 
 Action:  As noted above. 
 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that he would raise the above 

matters with the Human Resources Development Manager. 
 
 RESOLVED:-  
 

 To note the report for information. 

 To note that the County Council at its meeting on 28th February, 2017 
adopted the Induction Training Plan as a framework for Member 
development following Council elections in May 2017. 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES 
 CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, 
R Ll Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, 
Dafydd Roberts and Nicola Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Richard O. Jones – Chair of the County Council 
  

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes was elected Vice-Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
 
 
  

 

 COUNCILLOR RICHARD O. JONES 
 AS CHAIR OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee  

Date: 27 September 2017 

Title of Report: Welsh Government Consultation Document – 

Electoral Reform in Local Government in Wales    

Report by: Head of Democratic Services  

Purpose of Report  To seek views on the consultation document 

 

1. Background  

1.1  The Welsh Government highlighted its intentions to reform the local 
government electoral system in its ‘Resilient and Renewed’ White 
Paper earlier this year.  

 
1.2  Welsh Government are now seeking views on a range of electoral 

reforms which deal primarily with the way in which people register to 

vote and cast their vote. The closing date for responses is 10th October, 

2017. A copy of the consultation document is attached (Appendix 1). 

The consultation document seeks to modernise the local government 

electoral system and covers the following main areas: 

 Building the franchise 

 Improving registration  

 The voting system  

 The voting process  

 Standing for election  

 Returning Officers  
 

1.3  Some proposals have been previously consulted upon in the ‘Resilient 

and Renewed’ White Paper whilst others are new.   

1.4 It is anticipated that any final electoral reform proposals would be 

introduced through the wider Local Government Bill, expected to be 

published in Spring 2018.  

2. Comments  

2.1  An initial draft response has been prepared (Appendix 2) and the 

comments of the Committee are now requested.     

 

  

   

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. Recommendations 

3.1  Views of the Committee are requested on the initial draft response 

(Appendix 2)  

3.2  Authorise Head of Democratic Services in consultation with the   

Chairman of the Committee to finalise comments and respond to the 

Welsh Government before the 10th October, 2017  

 

 

Huw Jones 

Head of Democratic Services  

14.09.17 

 

Page 8



 

Number: WG32167 

 

Electoral Reform in Local Government in Wales 

 

Date of issue: 18 July 2017 
Action required: Responses by 10 October 2017 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This document is also available in Welsh. 
 
 

  © Crown Copyright 

Welsh Government  

Consultation Document 

Page 9



 

 

Overview This consultation is seeking views on a range of 
electoral reforms. These proposed reforms deal 
primarily with the way in which people register to vote 
and cast their vote. 
 

How to respond The closing date for responses is 
10 October 2017. 

 
Responses can be submitted via the online 
document of consultation questions: 
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/electoral-

reform-local-government-wales    
To respond to the consultation, please either 
complete the online form or request the 
accompanying questionnaire and return it 
either by email: RLGProgramme@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
or by post to 
Local Government Democracy Division 
Welsh Government 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 

Further information 
and related 
documents 
 
 

Large print, Braille and alternative language 
versions of this document are available on 
request. 
 
The consultation document can be accessed 
from the Welsh Government website at: 
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/electoral-

reform-local-government-wales  
 

Contact details For further information: 
 
Local Government Democracy Division  
Welsh Government, 
Crown Buildings, 
Cathays Park,  
Cardiff,  
CF10 3NQ  
 
email: RLGProgramme@wales.gsi.gov.uk  
 
telephone: 03000 256913  

Data protection 
 
 

How the views and information you give us will be 
used 
 
Any response you send us will be seen in full by 
Welsh Government staff
[...]
 but ways of addressing them must be found which do not compromise the 
basic democratic right of citizens to participate in elections. 
 
I hope you will respond to this consultation. This is a genuine exercise in finding out what is 
possible, practical and desirable before we move towards any legislative change. My hope 
is that the next 12 weeks will add new ideas and fresh possibilities, as well as responding to 
the ones set out here. In that way, by the time 16 year olds get to cast their vote in the next 
local elections, it will be easy for them to register, easy for them to vote and as a result, will 
be encouraged to do so in large numbers. 
 
 
Mark Drakeford,  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government. 

  

Page 13



 

6 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Participation in elections is essential if we are to have a healthy democratic system. 

This cannot be achieved solely, or even mainly, by legislative means but requires 
people to be inspired sufficiently to engage. Welsh Government, local government, 
political parties and other stakeholders, all have a role to play in addressing the low 
levels of turnout and the scale of uncontested seats at local elections, which we 
witnessed in the May elections. This paper, however, deals primarily with the way in 
which people register to vote and cast their vote.  

 
1.2. The Wales Act 2017 received Royal Assent on 31 January this year and contains 

provisions (section 5 et seq) which have the effect of transferring competence to the 
National Assembly to legislate in relation to the administration of elections to the 
Assembly itself and of those to local government. In addition, legislative competence 
for the registering of electors eligible to vote in these elections and the franchise 
applying to them are also devolved. An exception to this is the digital registration 
system operated by the UK Government. 

 
1.3. Up until now, the Assembly has had very limited powers in relation to local el
[...]
a pre-paid reply envelope, there is a stronger chance that you will 
respond than being required to attend a polling station on a set day between 
certain hours. The expense of conducting an exercise by post, including use of 
pre-paid reply envelopes, would need to be balanced against the savings made 
by the removal of the need to operate polling stations. 
 

5.10. In May 2003, 35 local authorities in England piloted all-postal voting. The outcome 
of those pilots was a recommendation from the Electoral Commission that all-
postal voting should be adopted as the normal method of voting at local elections 
in the UK. This reflected the positive impact on voter turnout at these elections (in 
some places, turnout doubled) and the fact that there was no evidence at that 
time of an increase in fraud. 
 

5.11. The local elections scheduled for May 2004 were postponed to June and 
combined with the European Parliament elections. The UK government used this 
opportunity to trial all-postal voting in these elections across four regions and the 
pilots did show a significant increase in turnout in those areas. 
 

5.12. The Electoral Commission report into these elections drew back from their earlier 
recommendation because its research showed that a large minority of people 
wished to retain the option of voting at polling stations. Thus, the Commission 
recommended that a new model of multiple voting methods should be developed, 
including postal voting, rather than proceeding with elections run entirely by all-
postal voting. 
 

Page 25



 

18 
 

5.13. We recognise also the Electoral Commission’s concerns about potential abuses 
of postal voting and would support their calls for it to be made an offence for 
anyone other than the voter concerned to interfere in the postal voting process. 

Q18 – Should councils be able to choose to use all-postal voting at council 
elections?  

Q19 – Should it be subject to pilot exercises first? 

Q20 – Should councils be able 
[...]
 
changed so as to have positive effects or increased positive effects on opportunities for 
people to use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than the English language, and no adverse effects on opportunities for 
people to use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than the English language.  
 
Use of cymraeg clir /plain language should be used and promoted nationally to ensure that 
material is available to various audiences and that required standards are maintained. 

Page 47



  Appendix 2  

 

 
Q46 - We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues 
which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them:  

 Please enter here:  
 
Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the internet or in a report. If 
you would prefer your response to remain anonymous, please tick here  
 

Page 48



1 

 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: 
 

DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27th SEPTEMBER 2017 

TITLE OF REPORT : MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

REPORT BY : HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 
 

CONTACT OFFICER : 
 

MIRIAM WILLIAMS (extension 2512) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT : TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON THE 
PROGRESS OF THE MEMBER 
DEVELOPMENT  PROGRAMME 
 

 
1 BACKGROUND 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Democratic Committee with an update on the 
progress of the development opportunities offered to Elected Members since the election 
on 4th May 2017. 
 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) developed an Induction Programme 
(post May 2017) for newly Elected Members, with input from both Local Authorities and 
Elected Members across Wales, which includes mandatory training and best practices.   
 
This plan was reviewed and localised with input from Senior Officers and Group Leaders 
to address the needs of this Authority. 
 
 

2 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
The Development plan for this Authority for 2017/2018 was presented to the Council 
and adopted 28th February 2017. The plan is intended as an evolving document and is 
amended to reflect the needs of Elected Members and the changing demands on the 
business (see appendix 1). 
 
The initial phase of the plan has predominantly focused on inducting newly Elected 
Members into the Authority, ensuring that information about processes/procedures 
together with an understanding of their role in the Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Work Programme of IOACC were clarified.  
 
Between May and September 2017 a total number of 20 formal development sessions 
have been offered (as detailed in appendix 2), of these 2 were specifically for Members 
of the Planning and Scrutiny Committees, 5 were ad-hoc drop in sessions (IPads). The 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

average attendance rate for the general sessions has been 51.85% and for the Mandatory 
sessions as detailed in appendix 3. 
 
Further IPad training will be delivered and additional ad hoc “drop in” sessions planned 
to address any further individual needs.  
 
Additional to the formal sessions arranged, a number of briefing sessions have been 
organised by the Senior Leadership Team/Officers during this period.  (Details of these 
sessions are not captured on individual Elected Members’ personal training records 
within the HR service). 
 
 
Following each training session, arrangements are made to ensure that details of all 
presentations are uploaded onto the Elected Members section on MonITor (the 
Authority’s intranet site), so that these valuable resources are available for future 
reference if required.  Any further training needs identified will be planned as required 
once feedback/requirements on these needs are received from Members. 
 
E-Learning  
 
A new development for 2017 is the opportunity for Elected Members to access E-Learning 
programmes to assist with their personal development as part of the Authority’s Smarter 
Working initiative. These programmes are developed by Welsh Local Authorities in 
association with the WLGA and are hosted through the All Wales Academy.   
 
Access is expected to be circulated as part of the launch of the IOACC E-Learning Portal 
during September.  This will provide Elected Members with access to further council wide 
learning resources. 
 
 
Evaluation 
 
Elected Members are encouraged to complete evaluation sheets (see appendix 4) in 
order to ensure feedback is received.  This assists in establishing whether the training 
meets the needs of the Members; identifies additional training needs and also serves as 
a quality assurance exercise.   
 
In addition, details of training offered/attended, is recorded on Members’ personal 
records, this provides for useful discussion when Personal Development Reviews (PDR) 
are held.   
 
Capturing such data will also assist Elected Members when completing their annual 
reports. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



3 

 

Costs  
 
Training delivery is a combination of utilising Officers where possible utilising external 
providers for particular specialisms.  To date, costs have been limited to refreshments/hire 
of rooms/translation services. 
 
 

3 PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS(PDR) FOR MEMBERS  
 
Training on PDR’s has been included in the annual plan for delivery in the latter part of 
the year. 
  
Corporate arrangements for undertaking staff annual appraisals is January/February.  
To align with corporate arrangements/budget allocations, it would be appropriate to 
carry out Elected Member PDR reviews within the same timeframe. 
 
Job Descriptions pertinent to the role(s) of all Elected Members have been issued and 
will therefore play a useful part in the discussions that will take place during the reviews.    
 

 
4         WLGA SUPPORT  

 
There has been a reduction in the funding available from the WLGA which has had 
direct implications across many areas not least member support and development 
however national training programmes such as the Leadership Academy and Regional 
Induction initiatives are still available.   
 
Details of these opportunities are circulated as/when received. 
 
 

5    IN SUMMARY 
 
The development plan will continue to be updated to reflect the opportunities offered to 
Elected Members based on identified needs.  The HR Development Manager will 
continue to encourage services to inform the HR Unit of any ad-hoc briefing sessions 
arranged so that these can also be captured on the plan/included in Elected Members’ 
personal training records.   
 
 

6    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is requested to note progress on the Member Development Programme. 

 
Miriam Williams  
HR Development Manager 
September  2017 

Page 53



Appendix1 
 

06/09/2017 

 

IOACC Elected Member year-long induction programme (based on the WLGA model), which includes 

mandatory training and availability of training resources 2017/18. 

Wherever possible, it is intended to arrange the training on Thursday/Friday avoiding the first 

Thursday afternoon each month because of Member briefing sessions. 

**Have noted dates/times where possible** 

What  Audience Provider When 

Orientation (Council 
offices and Member 
support arrangements)  

Newly Elected 
Members 

J Huw Jones, 
Head of Democratic 
Services 
 

08/05/2017 

Introduction to the 
Council, its role and 
introduction to Corporate 
Governance and 
Strategic Work 
programme. 

All Elected 
Members 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 
11/05/2017 & 18/5/2017 
 
9.30 – 12.30pm 

ICT induction and 
equipment including 
Social Media awareness 
(including Webcasting) 

All Elected 
Members (M) 

ICT officers, individual 
sessions. 
 

10/5/2017: 2- 5 pm 
 
12/05/2017: 
11 – 12.30 pm 
  1 – 2.30 pm 
 

Introduction to service 
areas 

All Elected 
Members 

Senior Officers  
 
(2  half day sessions 9.30 - 
12.30pm) 

11/05/2017 

& 

18/5/2017 

Code of Conduct and 
Ethics  
 
& 
 
Mod Gov 

All Elected 
Members(M) 

Lynn  Ball 
Monito
[...]
…………………………………………………………………………… 
 
     ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
     ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Page 58



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Committee: Democratic Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 27 September 2017 
 

Title: Members’ Annual Reports 
 

Author: Head of Democratic Services  
 

Purpose of the report: To inform the Committee of proposed arrangements for 
publishing 2016/17 Annual Reports. 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 places an 

obligation on the Council to ensure that arrangements are in place for 
Members to prepare annual reports.  

 
2.0 Publishing Annual Reports for 2015/16 and 2016/17 
 
2.1 All Members prepared reports for 2015/16 and these were published on the 

Council website by the 30th June, 2016 on the following link: 
 

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-
and-elections/councillors/councillors-annual-report-?redirect=false 

 
2.2 Following the Council elections in May, 2017 there are 21 returning Members 

and 9 new Members.   For the purpose of publishing Annual Reports by 
returning Members for the year 2016/17 the following timescale has been set: 

 

 Circulate template to Members – by 1 August, 2017 (see template 
attached). 

 

 Members to forward draft reports to Democratic Services – by 31 August 
2017. 

 

 Complete and publish reports on the Council’s website – by 30 
September 2017. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested: 
 

3.1 to note the position with regard to publishing Members’ Annual Reports for 
2016/17. 

 
 
Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services            
18/09/2017 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-and-elections/councillors/councillors-annual-report-?redirect=false
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-democracy-and-elections/councillors/councillors-annual-report-?redirect=false


 

 
[...]

 

DATE OF MEETING: 27 SEPT, 2017 
 

TITLE: COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

TO DISCUSS THE PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 

FOR 2017/18 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 

1.0 The main function of the Committee in accordance with the Local Government 

 (Wales) Measure 2011, is to review the adequacy of provision within the authority 

 in terms of staff, accommodation and other resources to fulfil the duties and 

 functions of democratic services.  

1.1 In relation to the work programme for 2017/18 it is recommended that focus 

 should be on the following area: 

 The Member Development and Training Plan including Personal 

Development Reviews; 

 Webcasting of meeting; 

 Members Annual Reports; 

 Independent Remuneration Panel Annual Report; 

 Relevant Welsh Government consultation;  

 Outside bodies and reporting arrangements;  

 Timings of meetings; 

2.0 Recommendation  

The Committee is requested to accept the report. 

 

  

Huw Jones 

Head of Democratic Services 

15/09/17 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 31 May, 2017

	3 Welsh Government Consultation - Electoral Reform in Local Government in Wales
	Report - Electoral Reform
	Appendix 1 - Electoral Reform
	Appendix 2- Electoral Reform

	4 Member Training and Development Plan
	Report - Member Development
	Appendix 1 - Plan IOACC Elected Member
	Appendix 2 - MD
	Appendix 3 (Demo)
	Appendix 4 eval

	5 Members' Annual Reports
	6 Committee Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27th  September, 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Robert G Parry OBE, FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services
Development Manager (Human Resources) (MW)
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair), John Arwel Roberts

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 MINUTES 

Submitted for confirmation - the draft minutes of the meetings of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on the following dates:-

•  29th March, 2017
•  31st May, 2017

RESOLVED that the above minutes be confirmed as correct.

3 WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - ELECTORAL REFORM IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT IN WALES 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the Welsh 
Government’s intention to reform the local government electoral system.

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Welsh Government are now 
seeking views on electoral reform, dealing primarily with the way people register 
and cast their vote. It was noted that the consultation document seeks to modernise 
the local government electoral system and covers the following main areas:-

•  Building the franchise
•  Improving registration
•  The voting system
•  The voting process
•  Standing for election
•  Returning Officers



2

The closing date for responses to the consultation document is 10th October, 2017.

The Head of Democratic Services referred to the draft response prepared and 
enclosed within this report.  In response, the Committee gave their views, and 
noted the following:-

•  the age for voting should be reduced to 16;
•  it is not feasible to have separate registers to vote at County Council and local 
elections;
•  extending voting rights should be addressed by central government;  
•  piloting electronic methods of voting, in the hope of encouraging young people to 
vote is supported;
•  greater emphasis should be placed on postal voting rather than voting at polling 
stations;
•  it was noted that elections always take place on Thursdays. It was suggested that 
the Welsh Government follows examples set by other countries and gives citizens 
the option to vote at weekends.

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the Committee’s views on the initial draft response (Appendix 2).
•  That the Head of Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee to finalise comments and respond to the Welsh Government 
before 10th October, 2017.                  

4 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Submitted - a report by the Human Resources Development Manager on post-
election induction and training arrangements for Elected Members, as presented to 
the Standards Committee on 13th September, 2017.

The Development Manager reported that since the County Council Elections in 
May, an Induction Programme has been developed to accommodate Elected 
Members’ training needs and changing demands of this Authority. The 
Development Plan was established with input from the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) and local authorities across Wales. The Plan was reviewed 
and localised by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team and Group Leaders, and is 
continually evolving. 

The Development Plan for 2017/18 was presented to and adopted by the full 
Council on 28th February, 2017. The initial phase of the Plan focused on the 
induction of newly Elected Members into the Authority, and 20 formal development 
sessions were offered to Members between May and August, 2017. 

It was noted that some Members will need to undertake additional IPad training. 
Arrangements are in place for the ICT team to deliver further training sessions in 
due course.

The Development Manager reported that Members are encouraged to complete 
evaluation sheets for feedback purposes, following attendance at training sessions. 



3

It was noted that information in relation to Members’ attendance at each session is 
recorded.  Presentations from training sessions are also uploaded onto MonITor, 
the Council’s website for staff and Elected Members. 

The Development Manager reported that four Elected Members will be piloting E-
Learning programmes to assist Members’ personal development from September, 
2017. The programmes are hosted through the All Wales Academy.

RESOLVED:-

•  To note progress on the Member Development Programme.
•  That the Development Manager highlights training sessions that are 
mandatory for new/re- Elected Members.

5 MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on proposed 
arrangements for publishing the 2016/17 Members’ Annual Reports.

Section 5 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 places an obligation on 
the Council to ensure that arrangements are in place for Members to prepare 
annual reports.

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the timescale for the 21 Re-Elected 
Members to submit annual reports for 2016/17 and publication on the Council 
website by 30th September, 2017. 

RESOLVED to note the position with regard to publishing Members’ Annual 
Reports for 2016/17.

6 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the Committee Work 
Programme for 2017/18.

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Committee has identified the 
following as part of its Work Programme for the 2017/18:-

•  The Member Development and Training Plan including Personal Development 
Reviews;
•  Webcasting of meetings;
•  Members’ Annual Reports;
•  Independent Remuneration Panel Annual Report;
•  Relevant Welsh Government consultation;
•  Outside bodies and reporting arrangements;
•  Timing of meetings.

RESOLVED to accept the report.



4

The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES
VICE-CHAIR


